This pertains to paid and accrued interests on loans payable to creditor-bank as well as
guarantee fees due to the National Government relative to ROP guarantee on the
Corporation’s borrowings with the LBP of P812.250 million and P855.000 million in 2017
and 2016, respectively.

2017 2016

Loans payable 40,977,604  43,265,324
ROP guarantee 4,817,556  6,545,401
 45,795,160  49,810,725

25. FINAL TAX

This account represents the final tax on interest income from investments and deposits
at the rate of 20 per cent on peso-denominated placements and at 7.50 per cent on
foreign currency deposits. Details follow:

  2017
2016

(As restated)

Interest on investments and deposits 31,879,895 31,693,905
Final tax (6,379,581) (6,338,624)

 25,500,314 25,355,281

26. PRIOR PERIOD ADJUSTMENTS AND RECLASSIFICATIONS

Several accounts in the 2016 financial statements were restated or reclassified to
conform with the 2017 presentation as follows:

As reported,
12/31/2016

Adjustments As restated,
12/31/2016 Debit Credit

Cash and cash equivalents
Foreign currency – In trust for the BTr 17,919,956   -  17,919,956   -

Other current assets
   Receivables from BIR   12,451,480   343,973   -   12,795,453

Other non-current assets
   Foreign currency – In trust for the BTr   -  17,919,956   - 17,919,956

Sales contract receivable -  14,080,000  -  14,080,000
Property and equipment

 IT equipment  35,250,709   804,560   -   36,055,269
 Office equipment 14,178,042 - 120,850 14,057,192

54

As reported,
12/31/2016

Adjustments As restated,
12/31/2016 Debit Credit

 Accumulated dep’n – office equipment 12,863,193 120,880 -  12,742,313
Deferred tax asset 221,860,416 - 118,390 221,742,026

Accounts payable
   Accounts payable – clients 74,911  -  14,748  89,659

 Accounts payable – supplies 2,375  2,375  -  -
 Fixed assets clearing (804,590) -  804,590  -
 Others – refund (12,962) -  12,962   -

Accrued expenses
Personal services 6,371,399  4,804,110  -  1,567,289
Maintenance and other operating

expenses 5,129,912  1,361,321  52,815  3,821,406
Non-current unearned income

Deferred interest, penalties and other
charges  3,016,263  -  621,592  3,637,855

Other payables
   Client's deposit 47,492,900  -  4,939,397  52,432,297

Operating income
   Interest and penalties on loans 15,420,212  -   1,453,319 16,873,531

Lease income 7,530,946 25,334 - 7,505,612
Expenses

   Depreciation expense 9,663,926  1,673,014  -   11,336,940
Other services 8,826,903  -   156,611  8,670,292
Rent, light and water 6,608,636  -   6,608,636  -
GSIS contribution 5,327,390  -   101,374  5,226,016
Audit fees and services 3,833,977  -   472,031  3,361,946
Communication expense 3,509,051  -   6,350  3,502,701
Administration expense 3,306,866  -   21,504  3,285,362
Licenses and taxes 2,398,872  26,407  -   2,425,279
Business development expense 2,248,783  -   24,297  2,224,486
Amortization expense 1,793,894  -   1,673,014  120,880
Representation expense 778,430  -   1,580  776,850
Legal fees and other services 680,800  -   568,381   112,419
Fuel, oil and lubricants 607,390  -   11,466  595,924
Miscellaneous expense 219,379  -   46,672  172,707
Consultancy expense 187,356  -   42,528  144,828
Rent expense -   1,039,049  -   1,039,049
Light and water -   5,533,280  -   5,533,280
ECC contribution -   101,374  -   101,374
Deficit, 1/1/2016 (4,770,695,455) -   12,042,570  (4,758,652,885)

   (4,321,958,640)   47,835,633   47,835,633  (4,294,815,113)

The nature of material prior period adjustments and reclassifications effected for CY
2016 are as follows:

a. Sales contract receivable was restated due to the application of prior period
collections of P14,080,000 as lease payments relative to the repurchase of an

55

acquired asset by a client who was not able to fully pay for the same as provided
under the contract to repurchase.

b. The FCDU time deposit account with the LBP held in trust under the name of
TIDCORP for the account of the BTr, with an outstanding balance of